

*In The Supreme Court of the United States*

---

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR INC.,  
HALLIBURTON COMPANY, AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* BENJAMIN  
CARTER,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF  
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

CLEVELAND LAWRENCE III  
JACKLYN N. DEMAR  
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
EDUCATION FUND  
1220 19<sup>TH</sup> STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 501  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 296-4826

JOSEPH E.B. WHITE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NOLAN AUERBACH & WHITE P.L.  
ONE PENN CENTER  
1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD.  
SUITE 1025  
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103  
(215) 839-9049

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund

October 21, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Term “Pending,” as Used in the First-to-File Rule, Must be Given Its Plain-Language Meaning, Lest the FCA be Turned on Its Head .....	4
A.    Departing From the Plain Language Meaning of “Pending” Violates a Basic Rule of Statutory Interpretations and Frustrates Congressional Intent.....	7
B.    Construing the First-to-File Provision to Preclude Suits Filed Only While a Related Suit Is Pending Will Not Lead to Infinite Follow-On Suits or Other Unintended Consequences .....	9

II.	For Nearly Thirty Years, FCA Relators Have Not Been Barred from Filing <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits Simply Because the Government May Have Already Had Knowledge of the Fraud .....	13
A.	The FCA’s “Public Disclosure” Provision Replaced the Government Knowledge Bar and Explicitly Permits Relators to File <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits After the Government has been Notified of the Fraud.....	19
B.	The FCA’s “First-to-File” Provision Fits Perfectly Within the Framework of the Amended Statute.....	22
C.	In Practice, First-Filed <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaints Are Often Insufficient to Recover the Government’s Stolen Funds and the Government Actively Encourages Cooperation Between and Among First and Subsequent Relators in Order to Maximize Its Recoveries.....	27
D.	Adopting Petitioners’ Argument Would Lead to a Variety of Significant Unintended Consequences .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008) .....	8
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	21
<i>Cooper Indust., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	26
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	26
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig. (CO2 Appeals)</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6, 9, 21, 22
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	7
<i>TRW v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30

<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12, 16, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6, 9, 10, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Products, L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	10, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Erickson v. American Inst. of Bio. Sci.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va. 1989).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. Synnex Corp.</i> , 798 F.Supp.2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Heineman-Guta v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Howard v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 99-285, 2011 WL 4348104 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2011) .....	28, 29

<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc., 149 F.3d 227 (3rd Cir. 1998)</i> .....	16, 23, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Lapin v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp., 490 F. Supp. 244 (D. Hi. 1980)</i> .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co., 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	5, 6, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess, 317 U.S. 547 (1943)</i> .....	8, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. Bellsouth Telecomms., 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Mergent Servs. v. Flaherty, 540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008)</i> .....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Penizotto v. Bates East Corp., No. 94-3626, 1996 WL 417172 (E.D. Pa. July 18, 1996)</i> .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)</i> .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Indus. Inc., 31 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1994)</i> .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Schumer v. Hughes Aircraft Co., 63 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1995), vacated on other grounds, 520 U.S. 939 (1997)</i> .....	18

<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Wickliffe v. EMC Corp.</i> , 473 Fed. Appx. 849 (10th Cir. Apr. 4, 2012).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	8, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	13
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 151 F.2d 851 (5th Cir. 1949).....	15
<i>United States v. Rippetoe</i> , 178 F.2d 735 (4th Cir 1949).....	15
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
132 Cong. Rec. 17,936 (1986).....	20



145 Cong. Rec. E1546, E1548 (July 14, 1999) (statement of Rep. Berman) .....	6, 16, 22
152 Cong. Rec. E1298 (June 3, 2009) (statement of Rep. Berman) .....	8
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608 .....	14, 15
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696, <i>reenacted by</i> Rev. Stat. §§ 3490-3494, 5438 (1878).....	13
S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009).....	8
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) *1, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1021 (5th ed. 1979).....	7
Black’s Law Dictionary 1314 (10th ed. 2014).....	8
James B. Helmer, Jr., False Claims Act: Whistleblower Litigation (6th ed. 2012).....	28, 31
